
From: Director_DI
To: Neer, William; Director_DI; Trials; Director_Discretionary_Decision
Cc: Arner, Erika; Goldberg, Joshua; Totten, Jeffrey; skolmykov@kskiplaw.com; Gaston Kroub
Subject: RE: Apple Inc. v. MessageLoud, Inc. - Joint Motion to Dismiss Request - IPR2025-01426, IPR2025-01427,

IPR2025-01428, IPR2025-01429, IPR2025-01430
Date: Wednesday, November 12, 2025 1:03:45 PM

Petitioner is authorized to file a motion under 37 C.F.R. 42.71(a) in IPR2025-01426,
-01427, -01428, -01429, and -01430 to dismiss the petition.
 
 
From: Neer, William <William.Neer@finnegan.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 5, 2025 8:57 PM
To: Director_DI <Director_DI@uspto.gov>; Trials <Trials@USPTO.GOV>
Cc: Arner, Erika <erika.arner@finnegan.com>; Goldberg, Joshua <Joshua.Goldberg@finnegan.com>;
Totten, Jeffrey <Jeffrey.Totten@finnegan.com>; Neer, William <William.Neer@finnegan.com>;
skolmykov@kskiplaw.com; Gaston Kroub <gkroub@kskiplaw.com>
Subject: Apple Inc. v. MessageLoud, Inc. - Joint Motion to Dismiss Request - IPR2025-01426,
IPR2025-01427, IPR2025-01428, IPR2025-01429, IPR2025-01430

 
CAUTION: This email has originated from a source outside of USPTO. PLEASE CONSIDER THE SOURCE before
responding, clicking on links, or opening attachments.

 

Dear Board,

The subject line of this request has been updated to avoid confusion. Petitioner requests
permission to file a Joint Motion to Dismiss IPR proceedings in IPR2025-01426, IPR2025-
01427, IPR2025-01428, IPR2025-01429, and IPR2025-01430 in view of MessageLoud’s
dismissal of the parallel district court litigation. Patent Owner joins the request.

Sincerely,

William C. Neer
Counsel for Petitioner
 
 
William C. Neer
Associate
Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20001-4413
+1 202 408 4000 | fax +1 202 408 4400 | william.neer@finnegan.com | www.finnegan.com
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